County of Santa Cruz⁰²⁷⁷

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) **454-2160** FAX (831) **454-2385** TDD (831) 4543123

JOHN A. FANTHAM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: DECEMBER 7, 1999

November 23, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: ROY WILSON YARD, GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND WELL RELOCATION TO COMPLY WITH CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Members of the Board:

On May 25, 1999, your Board approved continued funding for contracts with D&M Consulting Engineers, Inc., in order to comply with the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) requirements that were approved by the State Regional Water Quality Control Board (SRWQCB). The CAP required the destruction of the water supply well at Roy Wilson Yard in addition to drilling a new well farther away from the **fuel** leak area. The CAP further required continued monitoring of several area wells to monitor the potential spread of the contaminants from the leak.

The project was progressing with the preliminary design phase of the new well and destruction of the existing well; however, on October 17, 1999, as a result of our routine groundwater monitoring, low concentrations of hydrocarbon contaminants were detected in the water supply well at Roy Wilson Yard. Power to the well was shut off immediately and notification was made to all agencies currently involved. SRWQCB, as lead agency, suggested that the well be destroyed as soon as possible to prevent further contamination. In order to properly perform the necessary functions to destroy the well and drill a new well, the scope of work for the existing contract with D&M Consulting Engineers, Inc., must be expanded. The expanded scope will include remediation services such as the required well destruction and also groundwater remediation that may be necessary to amend the related independent contractor agreement with D&M Consulting Engineers, Inc.

0278

In order to comply with the requirements of the CAP and the SRWQCB, and to complete the well destruction and possible remediation of the groundwater, an additional **\$20,000.00** will be needed.

Sufficient **funds** are available within the Department of Public Works Roads and Yards Internal Service Fund to cover the cost of the contract.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve the attached amendment to the original agreement with D&M Consulting Engineers, Inc., in an increased amount not to exceed \$20,000.
- 2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment to the agreement.

Yours truly

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

RCB:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works D&M Consulting Engineers, Inc.

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract number 61321, dated August 6, 1996, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. in order to continue the monitoring of the natural attenuation of petroleum hydrocarbons identified in the groundwater at Roy Wilson Yard and to provide consulting services for both the water supply well installation and the destruction of the existing water supply well. Therefore Section 1, of the existing contract, is amended to add the following: Perform consulting services for well installation and well destruction and to continue monitoring the natural attenuation of the hydrocarbons at Roy Wilson Yard. Section 2, of the existing contract, is amended to add the following: Increase the amount of payment by \$20,000.00 and thereby making the total payment in the amount of \$93,700.00.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

Dated:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Contractor: D&M CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC.

Address: 12 Thomas Owens Way Monterey CA 93940

Telephone: (83 1) 372-3716

Public Works Director

Approved as to form:

loer Chief Assistant Count

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office Auditor-Controller County Counsel Contractor Public Works (Russ Bateson) DOCUMENT: RWAGR99A.WTR 0279

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0280

TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel		FROM:	IC WORKS	
Auditor-Controller		//M/ U	(Signa	ture) <u>1-10.99</u> (Date)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	equested to approve the a	attached agreemen	t and authorize the execut	ion of the same.
1. Said agreement is between the	COUNTY OF SANT	A CRUZ		(Agency)
D&M CONSULTING ENG and <u>12 THOMAS OWENS WA</u>		A 93940		(Name & Address)
2. The agreement will provide R	EMEDIATION SERVI	ICES AT ROY	WILSON YARD	
3. The agreement is needed <u>AS</u> T	HE EXPERTISE OF	THE CONSUL	TANT IS NECESSAF	Y FOR THE PROJECT
 Period of the agreement is from_ 	BOARD APPROVAL		to JUNE 30, 200	0
INCREASE				
5. Anticipated cxxXxx \$20,000			(Fixed amount;	Monthly rate; Not to exceed)
6. Remarks:, ORIGINAL CONTRA			_	700;
<u>7% OVERHEAD \$6,559</u>				
7. Appropriations are budgeted in				(Subobject)
			CH COMPLETED FORM	f
Appropriations are not available and	will be	Contract No. C	-091321 Dat	e
		GARY A	. KNUTSON, Auditor - Co	ntroller
_RCB:mg		Ву	Knold J. X	ilon Deputy.
Proposal revieved and approved. It i DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WO	s recommended that the RKS to exe	Board of Supervisc ecute the same on	ors approve th e agreem ent behalf of the PUBLIC W	and authorize the ORKS DEPARTMENT
	(Age	ency).	County Administrative	e Officer
Remarks:	(Analyst)	Вү ——		Date
Agreement approved as to form. Dat				
Distribution:				
Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue	State of California) ss		
County Counsel • Green • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary	County of Santa Cruz)	erk of the Board of Supervisor.	s of the County of Santa Cruz,
Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod	State of California, do h	hereby certify that the	foregoing request for approval	of agreement was approved by
*To Outg. Dept. if rejected.	said Board of Superviso in the minutes of said		by the County Administrative O	Officer by an order duly entered County Administrative Officer
4 9 ADM - 29 (6/95)		19	Вү	Deputy Clerk